
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND SPORT

FRIDAY, 18 MARCH 2016 AT 9.00 AM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR, THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher 02392834056
Email: lisa.gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND SPORT
Councillor Linda Symes (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Lee Hunt, Liberal Democrat
Councillor Julie Swan, UK Independence Party
Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury, Labour

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Developing Watersports in Portsmouth 2016-2020 (Pages 1 - 40)

Purpose of report
To seek approval for the strategy "Developing Watersport in Portsmouth" and 
to begin implementation of the associated action plan. 

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member:



2

Approve the document Developing Watersport in Portsmouth at 
Appendix 1.

4  Events Strategy (Pages 41 - 52)

Purpose of report
To inform and update the Cabinet Member on the development of a draft 
Events Strategy and to seek authorisation to circulate this document for wider 
discussion and comment. 

RECOMMENDED
(1) That the draft Events Strategy (Appendix 1) be circulated for 

feedback to a broad range of public stakeholder for discussion 
and comment. 

(2) That the feedback is collate and a final report and strategy is take 
to a Culture, Leisure and Sport meeting in the autumn for formal 
adoption. 

5  Americas Cup World Series 2016 (Pages 53 - 62)

Purpose of report 
To outline the Cabinet Member the proposal for the hosting of the America's 
Cup World Series event in Portsmouth in July 2016. 

RECOMMENDED
(1) To agree the outline land usage for the Americas Cup World 

Series event as illustrated in Appendix A. 
(2) To agree to allow the event organiser to facilitate a limited amount 

of parking on the area of Southsea Common to the east of 
Serpentine Road. 

(3) For the Council to meet the provision of the additional Beach 
Patrol Services required to support the Free to View area as part 
of the Annual agreement with the lifeguards. 

6  Transforming the D-Day Museum - Heritage Lottery Fund Award (Pages 
63 - 86)

Purpose of report
To advise member of the award of the Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) funding to 
the Transforming the D Day Museum project and the terms of the grant and to 
advise members of the award of 'banking fines' funding to the project. 

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member: 
(1) Accepts the grant award of £4,044,500 from HLF for enhancing, 

funding and transforming the D-Day Museum following 
consultation with the S151 Officer and Director of Finance. 

(2) Agrees that Portsmouth City Council acts as applicant, lead 
authority and accountable body, accepting the grant offer together 
with all the terms and conditions of the Heritage Lottery Fund 
Award. To ensure compliance with all the award criteria 



3

obligations including all the additional grant conditions. 
(3) Authorises officers to manage and deliver the project in line with 

HLF requirements and grant authority for day to day decision 
making in line with Part 2 of the scheme of delegation set out in 
the constitution.  That authority is delegated to Dr Jane Mee, 
Museums and Visitor Services Manager as lead officer for the 
applicant and accountable body. 

(4) Notes the award of the 'banking fines; funding and agrees 
proposals for its use. 

7  Fitness trainers on the seafront and parks and open spaces (Pages 87 - 
94)

Purpose of report 
To seek approval of the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport to 
issue Permits for appropriate fees and charges for Fitness Trainers carrying 
out this service on city council owned land held within the Culture, Leisure and 
Sport portfolio. 

RECOMMENDED

(1) The Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport approves the 
formalisation of fitness training on PCC land held within the 
portfolio. 

(2) The Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport approves the 
charging of fees based on the matrix (Appendix A). 

(3) The fees proposed to be paid by the Fitness Trainers will be based on 
a matrix covering the number of those being trained and the number 
of sessions the trainer carries out per week. 

(4) In addition to any Permit fee, an application fee will be charged and a 
deposit payable in the event of the trainer causing physical damage to 
the land and this will be retained for the duration of the Permit 
(Appendix A). 

(5) The Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport approve the 
application process to ensure that trainers are suitably qualified, 
insured and are issued Permits once a fee has been applied 
(Appendix B).

8  Southsea Castle (Pages 95 - 100)

Purpose of report 
The purpose of the report is to give an update on activity and plans at 
Southsea Castle. 

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member
Agree a variation of the marquee charges to increase bookings, thus 
increasing income and possible investment in the maintenance of the 
Castle.

The following items are for information only 



4

9  Seafront Consultation (Pages 101 - 110)

Purpose of report

(1) To formally inform the Cabinet Member of the results of the seafront 
consultation that took place between 1 and 31 August 2015. 

(2) The consultation objective was to find out from local residents how they 
viewed the current facilities and services located on the seafront. 

10  Grant Awards 2016/17 (Pages 111 - 112)

Purpose of report
This report sets out to confirm the funding levels which have previously been 
agreed by Members at Full Council for cultural organisation for the financial 
year 2016-17. 

11  Interaction Project (Pages 113 - 114)

Purpose of report
To update the Cabinet Member on the transfer of the Interaction Service to the 
voluntary sector. 

12  Pump Track (Pages 115 - 122)

Purpose of report
To provide an update on the progress for installation of a BMX Pump Track in 
the northern part of the city. 

13  Capturing the Spirit - Update on a Community Project based in 
Paulsgrove and Wymering (Pages 123 - 124)

Purpose of report
To advise Members of the submission of an application to the Heritage Lottery 
Fund (HLF) for funding to support a community project based in the north of 
the city. 

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Culture, Leisure and Sport Decision Meeting 
 

 

Date of meeting: 
 

   18 March 2016 

Subject: 
 

   Developing Watersport in Portsmouth 2016 - 2020 
 

Report by: 
 

   Stephen Baily, Director of Children's Services  

Wards affected: 
 

   All 

Key decision:                    No 
 

 

Full Council decision:      No  
 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1      The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the strategy "Developing 

Watersport in Portsmouth" and to begin implementation of the associated action 
plan. 

  
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1      It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport: 
 

(a)   approves the document, Developing Watersport in Portsmouth, at 
[...]
nsider options for 

developing a local watersports festival or other flagship event, building on existing local expertise 

x   PCC - 

Seafront 

Manager 

  

Like a duck to water - use the opportunity presented by watersport to enhance the education and skills offer of Portsmouth  

4.1 Continue to play an active role in the development of the University Technical college x   PCC  

4.2 Support the development of wider educational and skills opportunities in the city, including as an 

offshoot to the America's Cup  

x   PCC  













 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Culture, Leisure & Sport Decision  Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

18 March 2016 

Subject: 
 

Events Strategy 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture and City Development 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision:                 No 
 

No 

Full Council decision:   No No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1      The purpose of this report is to inform and update the Cabinet Member on the 

development of a draft Events Strategy and to seek authorisation to circulate this 
document for wider discussion and comment. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the draft Events Strategy (Appendix 1) be circulated for feedback to a 

broad range of public and stakeholders for discussion and comment.   
 
2.2 That the feedback is collated and that a final report and strategy is taken to a 

Culture, Leisure & Sport meeting in the autumn for formal adoption. 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 Over the past decade, Portsmouth has built a strong reputation for delivery high 

quality and high profile events - from local community events to hosting major 
international events.   

 
3.2 This strategy aims to capitalise and build on previous successes to deliver 

economic, social, sporting and cultural legacies for the city going forward.  It 
recognises that across the sector, it is the major events that generate the most 
significant outcomes for the city's economy however there is a strength to the local 
community programme and a need to skill communities to be able to support and 
deliver their own events. 

 
4. Reasons for recommendations 
 
4.1 Events are crucial to the fabric of the city in delivering and developing a range of 

economic and socio-economic benefits.  We know they attract visitors to both the 



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

city and the region and positively influence perception of place through the quality 
experiences they deliver. 

 
4.2     We believe that events add significant value to local communities both through 

participating in events but also from enhancing skills and knowledge in the planning 
stages to delivering community cohesion in the actual event delivery. 

 
4.3 It should also be noted that attracting major sporting events to Portsmouth is fully in 

line with the Seafront Strategy, with Shaping the Future and with consultation with 
Portsmouth residents on budget savings which specifically asked a question to 
residents of whether they would be supportive of having more pay to view events on 
the Seafront. 

 
4.4 We wish to circulate this draft strategy in order to provide an opportunity to a broad 

range of public and stakeholders for discussion and comment.  After revision, if 
adopted, we hope it will provide a framework for the rationale of event development 
in the city going forwards and to ensure that we are strategically using events to the 
best advantage we can to benefit the city of Portsmouth. 

 
4.5 The adoption of an events strategy will provide an opportunity to fundamentally 

change the city's position on events to strive to put it on a truly international platform 
and to maximise one of the specific benefits which both the successful delivery of 
the Victorious Festival and the securing of the Americas Cup World Series race 
programme in the city provide.  

  
5. Equality impact assessment 
 
5.1  An EIA is not required to support the recommendation within this report as there is 

no change 
[...]
ntified and specific event 

management companies who operate in the areas of event management most 

attractive to Portsmouth e.g. outdoor, music and water based events 

Action 5.2 Enhance marketing collateral for Portsmouth with marketing for major 

events 

Action 5.3 Articulate the benefits of major events to Portsmouth residents and 

businesses 

 

 





 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Culture, Leisure & Sport Decision  Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

18 March 2016 

Subject: 
 

America's Cup World Series 2016 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture and City Development 

Wards affected: 
 

St Jude, St Thomas,  Eastney and Craneswater 

Key decision:                 No 
 

No 

Full Council decision:   No  
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 This report sets out to outline to the Cabinet Member the proposal for the hosting of 

the America's Cup World Series event in Portsmouth in July 2016. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 To agree the outline land usage for the Americas Cup World Series event as 

illustrated in Appendix A.  
 
2.2 To agree to allow the event organiser to facilitate a limited amount of parking 

on the area of Southsea Common to the east of Serpentine Road. 
 
2.3 For the Council to meet the provision of the additional Beach Patrol Services 

required to support the Free to View area as part of the Annual agreement 
with the Lifeguards. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 At 162 years old, the America’s Cup is the oldest trophy in the world of international 

sport, and Britain has never won it. Spurred on by his success in 2013, Sir Ben 
Ainslie and his backers (who include Sir Charles Dunstone and Sir Keith Mills) 
decided that the time was right to form a British team to contest the Cup.   

 
3.2 Ben Ainslie Racing (BAR) chose to locate their team headquarters in the Camber, 

Old Portsmouth.  As well as securing private sponsorship, the team were successful 
in bidding for money from the Government, including exceptional Regio
[...]
ise Members of the award of the Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) funding to the 

Transforming the D-Day Museum project and the terms of the grant and to advise 
Members of the award of 'banking fines' funding to the project.  

 
2. Recommendations 
 

The Cabinet Member for Culture Leisure and Sport: 
 

2.1      Accepts the grant award of £4,044,500 from HLF for enhancing, funding and 
transforming the D-Day Museum following consultation with the S151 Officer 
and Director of Finance. 

 
2.2      Agrees that Portsmouth City Council acts as applicant, lead authority and 

accountable body, accepting the grant offer together with all the terms and 
conditions of the Heritage Lottery Fund award.  To ensure compliance with all 
the award criteria obligations including all the additional grant conditions. 

 
2.3 Authorises officers to manage and deliver the project in line with HLF 

requirements and grant authority for day to day decision making in line with 
Part 2 of the scheme of delegation set out in the constitution. That authority is 
delegated to Dr Jane Mee, Museums and Visitor Services Manager as lead 
officer for the applicant and accountable body. 

 
2.4     Notes the award of the 'banking fines' funding and agrees the proposals for its 

use. 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

   
3. Background 
 
3.1 Portsmouth Museums Service has been successful in securing just over £4,000,000 

of funding from the Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) towards the cost of transforming 
the D-Day Museum.  This will enable us to completely redisplay the museum - 
keeping the D-Day story alive and relevant for future generations - offer a much 
broader range of activities and events as well as enabling the museum to play a 
greater role nationally - and internationally - as the 75th anniversary of D-Day and 
the Normandy Landings approaches in 2019.  The award is timely, as the D-Day 
Veterans are becoming increasingly fewer in number, frail and less able to help the 
Museum as they have in the pas
[...]
Accommodating and presenting a number of memorials in the vicinity of the 
Museum in a more holistic and coherent way including: the Holocaust 
Memorial Tree, the Memorial of Halabja, the Garden of Hope 
(commemorating 9/11)   



 

 
 

 
4. Reasons for recommendations 
 
4.1 HLF will not give permission to start the project unless the applicant, Portsmouth 

City Council, has accepted all the terms and conditions set out by HLF outlined 
above and has the necessary authority from the Cabinet Member as outlined in 
Appendix 2 of the Additional Grant Conditions which forms part of the Standard 
Terms of Grant and award of grant letter from the HLF. 

 
4.2 HLF requires that the applicant Portsmouth City Council, the authority acting as 

accountable body, is to submit the minute recording the decision of the Council to 
authorise acceptance of the terms of the grant. This is effectively a minute of the 
Councils approval of recommendations that approval should follow a full 
consideration of all the standard terms of conditions of the grant offer letter 
including all the additional grant conditions. 

 
 
4.3 The HLF require formal documentation of the council's decision within 28 days of 

the date of the Grant Notification Letter.  However, the HLF have agreed that this 
can be provided on 18 March 2016 to fit with the CLS Cabinet Member meeting 
cycle.   

 
4.4 The priority for the 'banking fines' funding is to enhance the Museum's setting and 

'flag' the transformation of the Museum.  This will ensure that the immediate 
environs of the Museum reflect the quality of the new exhibitions and interior and 
'announces' the arrival of a completely transformed offer.   

 
4.6 Improving this key area of the seafront is a long standing ambition of the council 

(Seafront Masterplan, July 2012).  The need for such improvements was raised by 
both the HLF Monitor and the HLF Trustee during the site visit which took place in 
November. It is clearly essential if the c
[...]
s of grant. 

34. If you need our approval for anything, you must write to us to ask for it. You may only rely on 
any approval needed under these terms of grant if we (or anyone we authorise) give it to you 
in writing. 

35. Any notice, request or other document we or you send to each other under these terms of 
grant can be delivered or sent by any effective means. 

36. Any documents you need to send us under these terms of grant are for our own purposes 
only. If we approve or accept any documents, this does not mean that we have approved or 
accepted them for any other purpose. 

37. These terms of grant will last for the period set out in the Grant Notification Letter. 

38. These terms of grant cannot be enforced by anybody other than you or us. 





 

 
 

Title of meeting: 
 

Culture, Leisure and Sport Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

18 March 2016 

Subject: 
 

Fitness Trainers on the Seafront and Parks and Open Spaces 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture and City Development 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council 
decision: 

No 

 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 To seek approval of the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport to issue 

Permits for appropriate fees and charges for Fitness Trainers carrying out this 
service on city council owned land held within the Culture, Leisure and Sport 
portfolio. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport approves the 

formalisation of fitness training on PCC land held within the portfolio. 
 
2.2 The Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport approves the charging 

of fees based on the matrix (Appendix A). 
 
2.3 The fees proposed to be paid by the Fitness Trainers will be based on a 

matrix covering the number of those being trained and the number of 
sessions the trainer carries out per week.   

 
2.4 In addition to any Permit fee, an application fee will be charged and a 

deposit payable in the event of the trainer causing physical damage to the 
land and this will be retained for the duration of the Permit (Appendix A).  

 
2.5 The Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport approve the 

application process to ensure that trainers are suitably qualified, insured 
and are issued Permits once a fee has been applied (Appendix B). 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 Portsmouth City Council is committed to sport and physical activity but must 
 ensure that all those who offer training opportunities on council land are properly 
 qualified, correctly insured and are using the land in safe and considerate   



 

 
 

 manner.  The Trainers must also ensure they have carried out risk assessments 
 for the land they are using and in consideration of those being trained 
 
3.2  There has been an increase in the number of fitness trainers wishing to operate 
 fitness classes along the seafront and in parks and open spaces in the city.   
 
3.3 The target audience is those who need greater motivation than joining a gym in 
 a more sociable environment that training on their own, with targets and goals 
 set by a professional.  This type of training is usually quite intensive and the 
 expectations of participants high. 
 
3.4 The operators are either personal trainers operating on a 1-2-1 basis with an 
 assessment tailored to their individual client, or trainers operating a fitness class 
 for a number of clients.  This report relates to the trainers who make a charge to 
 clients and are operating fitness classes on city council land (green space) held 
 within the Culture, Leisure and Sport portfolio. 
 
3.5 The majority of personal and fitness trainers are qualified and registered 
 members of REPS (Register of Exercise Professionals), but unless an operator 
 has formally approached the city council for a Permit, there is currently no 
 assurance that members of the public are being coached by a suitably qualified 
 trainer. 
 
3.6 The city council have had a concessionary agreement with Brit
[...]
 indemnity  
(min. £5M public liability) 

 Proof required 

Accredited sports 
organisation(s) 
membership number 
 

 Proof required 

Requested location of 
operation 
 

 Attach map if 
necessary 

Requested permit period 
(maximum 12 months) 
 

  

Description of proposed 
fitness class, including 
type of sessions available 
and days and times of use 
 
 

  

Maximum number of 
clients per session  
 

  

Risk / method statement 
for proposed activity 

 Attach copy 

Code of conduct  Attach signed 
copy 



APPENDIX B 

City council use only
Operator trading name 
 

  

Location of operation 
 

 Attach map of 
identified area 

Proof of qualifications  
 

  

Proof of indemnity  
 

  

Proof of accreditation  
 

  

Copy of risk / method 
assessment  

  

Signed copy of code of 
conduct  

  

Permit period granted 
 

  

Permitted use description 
 

  

Times of operation 
 

  

Maximum number of users 
 

  

Permit fee, per annum 
 

  

Charging : annual  
unless specified otherwise 

  

Permit fee cost centre  
 

  

Commencement date 
 

  

Review date 
 

  

Permit number 
 

  

Date issued 
 

  

Issued by 
 

  

Details of incidents recorded during permitted trading period 
   
   
   
   
   
   
 



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Title of meeting: 
 

Culture, Leisure and Sport Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

18 March 2016 

Subject: 
 

Update on Activity at Southsea Castle 

Report by: 
 

Director Culture and City Development 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council 
decision: 

No 

 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1  The purpose of the report is to give an update on activity and plans at Southsea 
 Castle. 
  
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1   Agree a variation of the marquee charges to increase bookings, thus 

increasing income and possible investment in the maintenance of the Castle.  
  

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 Southsea Castle is a Scheduled Ancient Monument owned and operated by 

Portsmouth City 
[...]
atters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

Portsmouth Museums Strategy PCC website 

Collection Development Policy  PCC website 

  

  

 


	Agenda
	3 Developing watersports in Portsmouth 2016-2020
	03.1 watersports - appendix 1
	03.2 Appendix 2 Watersport prelim EIA

	4 Events Strategy
	04.1 Appendix A - Events Strategy

	5 Americas Cup World Series 2016
	05.1 Appendix A - ACWS 2016

	6 Transforming the D-Day Museum - Heritage Lottery Fund Award
	06.1 Appendix 1 D-Day Update
	06.2 Appendix 2 D-Day Update
	Definitions:
	Achieving the Approved Purposes
	Project development
	Project monitoring
	Procurement
	Property
	Publicity and acknowledgement
	Digital outputs
	Grant payment and repayment
	General terms


	7 Fitness trainers on the seafront and parks and open spaces
	07.1 Appendix A - Fitness trainer charges 2016-17
	07.2 Appendix B - Permit application form

	8 Southsea Castle
	9 Seafront Consultation
	09.1 Appendix 1 Seafront Consultation Graphical Results

	10 Grant Awards 2016/17
	11 Interaction Project
	12 Pump Track
	12.1 BMX Pump Track Poll Results
	12.2 BMX Location response Historic England

	13 Capturing the Spirit - Update on a Community Project based in Paulsgrove and Wymering





Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND SPORT

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure 
and Sport, Councillor Linda Symes, at his meeting held on Friday, 18 March 
2016 at 9.00 am at The Executive Meeting Room - Third Floor,  The Guildhall

Also Present
Councillor Lee Hunt
Councillor Julie Swan
Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury
 

33. Apologies for Absence (AI 1)

There were no apologies for absence. 

34. Declarations of Interest (AI 2)

There were no declarations of interest. 

35. Developing watersports in Portsmouth 2016-2020 (AI 3)

(TAKE IN REPORT)

Kelly Nash introduced the report. One deputation request had been received 
for this item and Councillor Symes invited Adrian Saunders representing the 
Portsmouth Sailing Project to make his deputation in support of the 
recommendations.  

The Cabinet Member thanked Kelly and all those involved with writing the 
strategy and said this was an excellent strategy, which the spokespeople 
endorsed. 

DECISION the Cabinet Member approved the document, Developing 
Watersport in Portsmouth, at Appendix 1. 

36. Events Strategy (AI 4)

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Claire Looney, Partnership & 
Commissioning Manager. Members were pleased to note that more events 
were taking place in the northern part of the city. 

DECISIONS
(1) That the draft Events Strategy (Appendix 1) be circulated for 

feedback to a broad range of public and stakeholders for 
discussion and comment.  



2

(2) That the feedback is collated and that a final report and strategy is 
taken to a Culture, Leisure & Sport meeting in the autumn for 
formal adoption.

37. Americas Cup World Series 2016 (AI 5)

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Claire Looney, Partnership & Commissioning 
Manager.  The Chair advised that five deputations had been received for this 
item and invited those making deputations to speak.  

Drusilla Moody, Chair of Destination Marketing Partnership, Alan Scott, 
resident of Old Portsmouth and a Portsmouth Ambassador, Jeremy 
Troughton, Operations Director for Team Origin and Leslie Greenhalgh, Event 
Director, Team Origin each made a deputation in favour of the 
recommendations. 

Jerry Brown, local resident, made a deputation against the recommendations. 

The Cabinet Member thanked all those making deputations and invited the 
opposition spokespeople to comment on the report. 

Councillor Swan referred to paragraphs 4.2 and 4.3 of the report and said she 
was pleased that Team Origin will be working with local businesses and would 
be pleased if they could have a dialogue with local taxi drivers about the event 
as they could have a valuable input with relation to the traffic management 
plan. 

Councillor Hunt raised concerns about the lack of engagement with the public 
with regard to the land usage for the event and was disappointed that Castle 
Hill is proposed to be a ticketed area.  He said that he is fully supportive of the 
event 

The Cabinet Member said that this event will have a huge economic benefit to 
the city and is very proud that Team Origin have chosen to hold the event in 
Portsmouth. With regards to concerns that Castle Hill will be a ticketed area, 
she said that this was on the advice of the police as the safety of the public is 
paramount. 

DECISIONS: the Cabinet Member
(1) Agreed the outline land usage for the Americas Cup World Series 
event as illustrated in Appendix A. 
(2) Agreed that the event organiser be allowed to facilitate a limited 
amount of parking on the area of Southsea Common to the east of 
Serpentine Road. 
(3) For the Council to meet the provision of the additional Beach Patrol 
Services required to support the Free to View area as part of the Annual 
agreement with the Lifeguards.



3

38. Transforming the D-Day Museum - Heritage Lottery Fund Award (AI 6)

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Dr Jane Mee, Museums & Visitor Service 
Manager.  

Councillor Swan said this was very exciting and was pleased to note that 
training for the volunteers would be taking place. The Cabinet Member and 
spokespeople thanked Dr Mee and her team for the huge amount of work 
in attaining accreditation.  

DECISIONS: the Cabinet Member
(1) Accepted the grant award of £4,044,500 from HLF for enhancing, 

funding and transforming the D-Day Museum following 
consultation with the S151 Officer and Director of Finance.

(2) Agreed that Portsmouth City Council acts as applicant, lead 
authority and accountable body, accepting the grant offer 
together with all the terms and conditions of the Heritage Lottery 
Fund award.  To ensure compliance with all the award criteria 
obligations including all the additional grant conditions.

(3) Authorised officers to manage and deliver the project in line with 
HLF requirements and grant authority for day to day decision 
making in line with Part 2 of the scheme of delegation set out in 
the constitution. That authority is delegated to Dr Jane Mee, 
Museums and Visitor Services Manager as lead officer for the 
applicant and accountable body.

(4) Noted the award of the 'banking fines' funding and agrees the 
proposals for its use.

39. Fitness trainers on the seafront and parks and open spaces (AI 7)

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by David Evans, Seafront Manager. 

Councillor Hunt said he disagreed with the recommendations as the fees 
were too high, and felt that this would discourage fitness trainers from 
using the seafront.  The Cabinet Member said that the recommendations 
would ensure that fitness trainers are fully certified with the correct public 
liability insurance to ensure the safety of their clients. 

DECISONS 



4

(1) The Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport approved 
the formalisation of fitness training on PCC land held within the 
portfolio.

(2) The Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport approved 
the charging of fees based on the matrix (Appendix A).

(3) The fees proposed to be paid by the Fitness Trainers will be 
based on a matrix covering the number of those being trained and 
the number of sessions the trainer carries out per week.  

(4) In addition to any Permit fee, an application fee will be charged 
and a deposit payable in the event of the trainer causing physical 
damage to the land and this will be retained for the duration of the 
Permit (Appendix A). 

(5) The Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport approved 
the application process to ensure that trainers are suitably 
qualified, insured and are issued Permits once a fee has been 
applied (Appendix B).

40. Southsea Castle (AI 8)

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Jane Singh, Visitor Services and Development 
Manager. 

DECISION: the Cabinet Member agreed a variation of the marquee 
charges to increase bookings, thus increasing income and possible 
investment in the maintenance of the Castle.  

41. Seafront Consultation (AI 9)

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by David Evans, Seafront Manager. In response to 
a question about a cover for bins due to the rubbish blowing out especially in 
the Summer, David advised that this could be done however the bins would 
need to be redesigned due to their size. Councillor Hunt commented that the 
report stated that 85% of people want non BBQ zones and felt that this needs 
to be addressed and felt that separate recycling bins should be introduced 
along the Common. 

The Cabinet Member said that the seafront team do a fantastic job of cleaning 
the Common

The Cabinet Member noted the report. 

42. Grant Awards 2016/17 (AI 10)

(TAKE IN REPORT)



5

The report was introduced by Claire Looney, Partnership & Commissioning 
Manager. 

The Cabinet Member noted the report. 

43. Interaction Project (AI 11)

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Chris Richards, Community Projects Officer. 
Chris referred to paragraph 3.6 in the report advised that the target transfer 
date was now 1 May as there had been a couple of queries about contracts 
and pensions.  Chris had met the Chair and Manager of John Pounds 
Community Trust on 17 March to resolve the queries.  

Members thanked Chris for her hard work on this project. 

The Cabinet Member noted the report. 

44. Pump Track (AI 12)

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by David Evans, Seafront Manager. Members were 
very supportive of this and were pleased that this was being implemented in 
the northern part of the city.  

The Cabinet Member noted the report. 

45. Capturing the Spirit - Update on a Community Project based in 
Paulsgrove and Wymering (AI 13)

(TAKE IN REPORT)

Rod Mclean, Area Development Worker introduced the report and advised 
that the outcome of the HLF bid should be known in the next three weeks. 

Councillor Swan wished to formally thank Rod and Dr Jane Mee for their 
outstanding work on this project.  This was endorsed by the Councillor Symes 
and Councillor Hunt. 

The Cabinet Member noted the report. 

The meeting concluded at 10.15 am.



6

Councillor Linda Symes
Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport


